
           

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
 

BOARD AGENDA
 

Special Magistrate Hearing - Wednesday, March 7, 2018 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

 
           

1. CALL TO ORDER   

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   

 

3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS   

 

A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES   

 

B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED   

 

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS   

 

A. 17-3119
Parking

 1 TBD  Doyle, Benjamin Vincent #8725 K.
Montgomery

 

B. 17-3156 
Parking

 1 TBD Gaston, Kathleen & John  #4919 Montgomery

 

C. 17-3150 
Parking

 1 TBD Blount, Dalton Christopher  #4919 Montgomery

 

D. 18-0047
Citation

1106 North 7th Street Dunel, Charles Heather Debevec

 

E. 18-0039
Citation

100 North US Highway 1 Wimes- Anderson, Crystal Heather Debevec

 

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES   

 

A. 17-2690
CE

722 Orange Avenue Scott, Joy Heather Debevec

 

B. 17-2978
CE

704 S 7th Street Scott, Joy A. (LF EST) Isaac Saucedo

 

↵
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C.
17-3042
CE
 

702 Parkway Dr
 

Paramesuaran,
Apputhurai  (EST)
Tiwari, Sallie P 

Isaac Saucedo
 

 

D. 17-1428
CE

323 S 13th St. Dantilus, Jean Shaun Coss

 

E. 17-1357
CE

109 Fisherman's Wharf Miller, Joseph Shaun Coss

 

F. 17-1590
CE

1207 Texas Ct Dessources, Vasthie Shaun Coss

 

G. 17-1040
CE

904 Citrus Ave Layna, Jose Shaun Coss

 

H. 17-0639
CE

1709 Francis Ct. Robinson, James Shaun Coss

 

I. 17-0095
CE

1213 Avenue I LH Realty USA LLC Shaun Coss

 

J. 17-3086
CE

1907 Avenue E  BH- Properties LLC Janey Vanderhorst

 

K. 17-2676
CE

1921 N US Highway 1 Karuna - Orlando LLC Heather Debevec

 

L. 17-2625
CE

3911 Orange Avenue Stamm Plaza LLC Andy Avery

 

M. 17-1515
 CE

336 Hernando Street Titone, Mark Heather Debevec

 

N. 17-3029
CE

510 N 13th Street Ratuppanant, Sombat Isaac Saucedo

 

O. 17-3087
CE

1907 Avenue E BH- Properties LLC Janey Vanderhorst

 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)   

 

A. 16-2776
Massey

3601 Crossroads Parkway Fort Pierce Business Center
LLC

Shaun Coss
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B. 08-2629
Massey 

1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss

 

C. 16-2324
Massey

1604 Avenue K Unit B Gibbs, Queen Shaun Coss

 

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS   

 

A. 10-1231
Lien

1513 Avenue O Morris, Marsha Peggy Arraiz

 

8. OTHER CASES   

 

A. 17-0389
Ext. of Time

1508 N 16th Street Lewis III, Lucian Shaun Coss

 

9. NEW BUSINESS   

 

10. OLD BUSINESS   

 

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should
contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing 4.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-3119 - Citation 1351 PK
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3119
Parking  1 TBD  Doyle, Benjamin Vincent #8725 K.

Montgomery

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  12/9/2017 Type of Presentation:  Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
 Benjamin Vincent Doyle

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation: 1351 PK

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

 1351 PK  10-23 Parking Regulation  1 @ $50.00  $50.00  $10.00  $18.00  $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
fine as indicated above.

Form Review
Form Started By: Cynthia Ricker Started On: 01/31/2018 02:34 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.B.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-3156 - Citation 1153 PK
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3156 
Parking  1 TBD Gaston, Kathleen & John  #4919 Montgomery

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  12/17/2017 Type of Presentation:  Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
 Kathleen & John Gaston

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation: 1153 PK

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

 1153 PK  10-23 Parking Regulation  1 @ $50.00  $50.00  $10.00  $18.00  $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
fine as indicated above.

Form Review
Form Started By: Cynthia Ricker Started On: 01/31/2018 02:44 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.C.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-3150 - Citation 1156 PK
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3150 
Parking  1 TBD Blount, Dalton Christopher  #4919 Montgomery

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  12/17/2017 Type of Presentation:  Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
 Dalton Christopher Blount

PARKING VIOLATION:
Citation: 1156 PK

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

 1156 PK  10-23 Parking Regulation  1 @ $50.00  $50.00  $10.00  $18.00  $58.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
fine as indicated above.

Form Review
Form Started By: Cynthia Ricker Started On: 01/31/2018 02:53 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.D.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 18-047 1106 North 7th Street Apartment A
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-0047
Citation 1106 North 7th Street Dunel, Charles Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  January 5, 2018 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
OWNER:
Joe and Gina Noelke LLC
2504 Gray Twig Lane
Ft. Pierce, FL 34981

TENANT & VIOLATOR:
Charles Dunel
1106 N 7th St Apt A
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total Fine Admin Fee Total Due
 0615 CE 16-46 16-48 (10)(d) 1 @ $50.00 $50.00 $10.00 $68.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 02/08/2018 08:03 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 4.E.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 18-039 100 North US Highway 1 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
18-0039
Citation 100 North US Highway 1 Wimes- Anderson, Crystal Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  January 3, 2018 Type of Presentation: Citation

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
Crystal Wimes - Anderson  

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine / Counts Total
Fine

Admin
Fee

Late 
Fee

Total
Due

9854 10-23 Parking Regulation $50.00 x 1 $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be assessed the
total due as indicated above. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 02/08/2018 08:39 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case# 17-2690 - 722 Orange Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2690
CE 722 Orange Avenue Scott, Joy Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  November 21, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Joy Ann Scott (LF EST)
Joy S Leach
Joy A Scott (TR)
726 Orange Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

OTHER ADDRESSES:
Joy Scott
704 Orange Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

 
ALTERNATE ADDRESS:
Joy Scott
724 Orange Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

ALTERNATE ADDRESS:
Joy Scott
704 S 7th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s):  22-187(13) - Landscape Maintenance  
Section(s):  16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) - Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Cut the grass and weeds from the fence and building.
2. Remove the buckets and debris from the yard.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 15 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 01/20/2018 03:07 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 





   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.B.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2978 - 704 S 7th Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2978
CE 704 S 7th Street Scott, Joy A. (LF EST) Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 1,2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Joy Ann Scott (LF EST)
Joy S Leach
Joy A Scott (TR)
726 Orange Avenue
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

OTHER ADDRESSES:
Joy Scott 
704 Orange Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

 
Joy Scott
724 Orange Ave
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

Joy Scott
704 S 7th Street
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s):  16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage
IPMC 304.1 Exterior structure – General
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment
Section(s):  22-187 (13) – Landscape Maintenance

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please remove all chairs, trash, buckets, coolers, crates, wood and all other miscellaneous
items located under porch.

1.

Please repair all rotten wood around trim and on porch. A permit may be required. Please
contact the building department at (772) 467-3000.

2.

Please cut all overgrown bushes, trees, shrubs and grass. 3.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to apply for permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $150 per day be
assessed.  



Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 01/23/2018 02:22 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.C.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-3042 - 702 Parkway Dr
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:

17-3042
CE
 

702 Parkway Dr
 

Paramesuaran,
Apputhurai  (EST)
Tiwari, Sallie P 

Isaac Saucedo
 

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 8, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Apputhurai Paramesuaran (EST)
Sallie P Tiwari
1722 Riverside Dr
Daytona Beach, FL 32117

OCCUPIED BY:
Tenant 
702 Parkway Drive
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
 

OTHER ADDRESS:
Anschutz & Schneid Robertson, P.L.
6409 Congress Ave., Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL 33487 

OTHER ADDRESS:
Carl Wasileski, Esq.
507 Palm Ave.
Titusville, FL 32796

VIOLATIONS:
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please remove all washer/dryer, tools, buckets, wood, metal and all other items located
throughout the yard. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.  

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 01/23/2018 04:23 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.D.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-1428 - 323 S 13th St.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1428
CE 323 S 13th St. Dantilus, Jean Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 30, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Jean Dantilus 
325 S 13th St.
Ft Pierce, FL 34950
 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the installation of the privacy fence.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per
day be assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 08:26 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.E.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-1357 - 109 Fisherman's Wharf
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1357
CE 109 Fisherman's Wharf Miller, Joseph Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  June 22, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Joseph G Miller (TR)
5500 Orange Ave
Ft Pierce, FL 34947
 

OCCUPIED BY:
Crocadillos
109 Fisherman's Wharf
Ft Pierce, FL 34950
 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the installation of Crocadillos signs.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 09:10 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.F.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-1590 - 1207 Texas Ct
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1590
CE 1207 Texas Ct Dessources, Vasthie Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 18, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Vasthie & Roselene Dessources
1207 Texas Ct
Ft Pierce, FL 34950
 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 304.6 Exterior Walls
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit to repair or replace the damaged electric riser, service entrance, roof and
soffit.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 09:17 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.G.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-1040 - 904 Citrus Ave
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1040
CE 904 Citrus Ave Layna, Jose Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 15, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Jose & Matilde Layna
904 Citrus Ave
Ft Pierce, FL 34950 

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit for the installation/replacement of the privacy fence.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 09:14 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.H.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-0639 - 1709 Francis Ct.
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-0639
CE 1709 Francis Ct. Robinson, James Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  March 29, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
James Robinson
19 Tess Ct.
Eatontown, NJ 07724

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-318.101 Floodplain Development Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. The placement of fill and any additional work being performed must cease immediately until
the proper permits have been obtained.  Additionally, erosion control must be reviewed by the
Engineering Department.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 09:20 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.I.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-0095 - 1213 Avenue I
Submitted For: Shaun Coss, Building Dept. Coordinator, Building 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-0095
CE 1213 Avenue I LH Realty USA LLC Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  May 15, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
LH Realty USA LLC
Levi Habosha
690 NE 172nd Ter
North Miami Beach, FL 33162

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
5-1.105.1 Permit Required
IPMC 108.1.2 Unsafe Equipment
IPMC 108.1.3 Structure Unfit for Human Occupancy
IPMC 302.7 Accessory Structures
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structures
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 304.13.1 Glazing
IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens
IPMC 305.2 Structural Members
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces
IPMC 305.4 Walking Surfaces
IPMC 309.1 Infestation
IPMC 602.2 Residential Heat Supply
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles
IPMC 704.2.1 Smoke Alarms

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Replace smoke alarms as required.



1. Replace smoke alarms as required.
2. Replace the sub-floor where it is soft or otherwise damaged.
3. The property is infested with termites and mice, have the property treated.
4. Repair, replace or remove all damaged fencing,
5. Seal all holes in interior walls to prevent entry of pests, replace all damaged interior surfaces
(ceilings, walls, window sills).
6. Repair all window hardware so that windows are openable.
7. Replace all broken window glazing.
8. Replace all damaged or missing window screens.
9. Replace weather stripping around the doors where necessary.
10. Repair or replace the HVAC system to make it functional.  Replace the damaged condenser
wiring/conduit.
11. Electrical alterations have been made on the exterior of the house tying into the disconnect
switch to the condenser unit to an improper junction box and into the east side of the house. 
Wiring, conduit and installation methods are not approved. A properly licensed electrician and
permit will be required to make all necessary repairs.
12. Replace defective burners on the stove.
13. Repair or replace the roof where leaking.
14. Properly attach the bathroom vanity to the wall.
15. The water heater was replaced without a permit.  A properly licensed electrician and
plumber and a permit will be required to make all necessary corrections.
16. Remove the dryer duct above the rear entry door and restore the wall area.
17. Replace electrical receptacle faceplates where they are missing.
18. Properly attach ceiling fans to the ceiling.
19. Replace the soffit where it is damaged.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
60 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day be
assessed.
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Shaun Coss Started On: 01/30/2018 09:23 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.J.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-3086 - 1907 AVENUE E 
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3086
CE 1907 Avenue E  BH- Properties LLC Janey Vanderhorst

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 13, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
BH-18 Properties LLC
5911 Shady Oak Ln 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
 

REGISTERED AGENT:
Dade County Corporate Agents, Inc
20295 NE 29th Place
Ste 200
Miami Gardens, FL 33055

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.
IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures. 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Property needs to be painted. Please make sure this is done in a workmanlike manner.1.
Please repair or remove fence. A permit might be require. If you have any questions about
the permit, please contact the Building Department at 772-467-3000.

2.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of  $100.00 per day be assessed.  

Form Review
Form Started By: Janey Vanderhorst Started On: 02/01/2018 01:44 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.K.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2676 - 1921 N US Highway 1
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2676
CE 1921 N US Highway 1 Karuna - Orlando LLC Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 25, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Karuna-Orlando LLC 
1521 NE Maureen Ct
Jensen Beach, FL 34957

REGISTERED AGENT:
Julian Mandody 
1521 NE Maureen Court
Jensen Beach, FL 34957

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Paint the bare, peeling, discolored areas around the building.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 15 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 02/01/2018 04:24 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.L.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-2625 - 3911 Orange Avenue
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-2625
CE 3911 Orange Avenue Stamm Plaza LLC Andy Avery

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: January 16, 2018  Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Stamm Plaza LLC
3901 Orange Avenue
Ft Pierce, FL 34947

OCCUPIED BY:
Pepo's Pizza & Subs
3911 Orange Avenue
Ft Pierce, FL 34947

VIOLATIONS:
Sections(s): 9-27 (B) – Doing Business without a Tax

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 772-467-3000 to obtain the Business Tax Receipt
for (Pepo’s Pizza & Subs).

1.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day be assessed and order all utilities to the
premises be suspended while the violation continues.

Form Review
Form Started By: Andy Avery Started On: 02/02/2018 12:42 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.M.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-1515 - 336 Hernando Street
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-1515
 CE 336 Hernando Street Titone, Mark Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  July 11, 2017 Type of Presentation: Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
 Mark Titone
606 Dahlia Ln
Vero Beach, FL 32960

TENANT:
Tenant
336 Hernando St Apt A
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

TENANT:
Tenant
336 Hernando St Apt C
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

TENANT:
Tenant
336 Hernando St Apt B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34949

VIOLATIONS:
Section: 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage
Section: 5-368 (6) - Fence Maintenance
Section: 5-368 (4) - Property Maintenance

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Remove the pile of wood from in front of the building and debris from the parking area.
2. Remove or repair the fence on the south side.
3. Paint the banister that is bare wood.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given 30 days
to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.
. 
 

Form Review
Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 02/01/2018 01:08 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 





   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.N.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-3029 - 510 N 13TH ST
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3029
CE 510 N 13th Street Ratuppanant, Sombat Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  17-3029 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
OWNER:
Sombat Ratuppanant
Tassanaporn Ratuppanant
1056 SW Placetas Ave
Port St Lucie, FL 34953

TENANT:
510 N 13th St
Fort Pierce, FL 34950 

 

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 – Nuisance as a Condition
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Please paint entire building where chipping or deterioration has occurred.
2. Please pick up all trash around the garbage can and maintain garbage can lids keeping them
closed at all times
3. Please remove buckets, pallets, trash, containers and all other miscellaneous items located
throughout the property. 

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.  

Form Review
Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 02/06/2018 03:41 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 5.O.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case # 17-3087 - 1907 Avenue E
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-3087
CE 1907 Avenue E BH- Properties LLC Janey Vanderhorst

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 13, 2017 Type of Presentation:  Regular

OWNER:
VIOLATOR:
BH-18 Properties LLC
5911 Shady Oak Ln
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312
 

REGISTER AGENT:
Dade County Corporate Agents, Inc
20295 NE 29th Place
Ste 200
Miami Gardens, FL 33055

VIOLATIONS:
Section 5-73 – House Numbers
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) – Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
Please place house numbers on structure or mailbox; as the ordinance states they need to
be minimum of 3 inches.

1.

Please remove all miscellaneous items that are being stored throughout yard. All items
are to be placed in a shed. Remove trash from property. 

2.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
5 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed. 

Form Review
Form Started By: Janey Vanderhorst Started On: 02/10/2018 01:14 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #16-2776 - 3601 Crossroads Pkwy - Ft Pierce Business Center LLC
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
16-2776
Massey 3601 Crossroads Parkway Fort Pierce Business Center

LLC Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  December 8, 2016 Type of Presentation: Massey Hearing

OWNER:
OWNER:
Fort Pierce Business Center LLC
% Alan Webber
10 Wall Street
Norwalk, CT  06850

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
June 7, 2017 Special Magistrate Blandino gave Fort Pierce Business Center LLC 60 days
to obtain a permit or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

1.

June 9, 2017 ?The Building Department Investigator exercised his authorization to grant
an extension of 90 days and issued a warning that if the property doesn’t come into
compliance by the end of extension the owner will have to go before the Special
Magistrate or Code Board to request another extension.

2.

December 29, 2017 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the
fines began.

3.

January 17, 2018 received email requesting a hearing to stop the fines and allow time to
comply the violations.

4.

RECOMMENDATION:
The fines as of this date, January 29, 2018, are $3,130.00 ($30.00 recording fees).

To be determined.

Attachments
Order 



Ext of Time Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
Request 
3 Criteria 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 01/29/2018 02:57 PM
Final Approval Date: 01/30/2018 











MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 

Case No: 16-2776                   Address: 3601 Crossroads Pkwy             Date: March 7, 2018 

 
 
 

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  MODERATE 

 

 
2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 

OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 

ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 

THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  OWNER HIRED A CONTRACTOR TO PULL 

A/C PERMIT; HOWEVER, IT EXPIRED.  TENANT HIRED A CONTRACTOR 
TO PULL REMAINING PERMITS; HOWEVER, IT HASN’T BEEN ISSUED. 

 
 
3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 

BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 

ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? NONE 

 
 

 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.B.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #08-2629 - 1222 Ave B - Delva
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
08-2629
Massey  1222 Avenue B Delva, Marking Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: July 31, 2008 Type of Presentation: Massey Hearing

OWNER:
OWNER:
Marking Delva
1222 Avenue B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 108.1.1 Unsafe Structure
IPMC 302.3 Sidewalks & Driveways
IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure
IPMC 304.5 Foundation Walls
IPMC 304.7 Roofs & Drainage
IPMC 304.13 Windows, Doors & Frames
IPMC 305.2 Structural Members
IPMC 305.5 Handrails & Guards
IPMC 504.1 Plumbing Fixtures
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical Equipment
IPMC 605.1 Electrical Equipment
IPMC 605.4 Wiring

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
June 7, 2017 Special Magistrate found Marking Delva responsible for the violations
referenced above and gave 90 days to obtain a permit and comply to all permit conditions
or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

1.

December 20, 2017 an inspection was made, the violations were not in compliance, the
fines began.

2.

February 27, 2018 received request from Marking Delva for Special Magistrate to stop
fines from accruing or waive due to her application for the SHIP program being granted.

3.

As of today, February 27, the fines are $6,920.00 ($20.00 recording fees).4.

↵



RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
Request 
Tax Card 
3 Criteria 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 02/27/2018 02:45 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/28/2018 

















MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 

Case No: 08-2629                   Address: 1222 Avenue B             Date: March 7, 2018 

 
 
 

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  Moderate 
 

 
2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 

OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 

ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 

THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  Still in violation. Permit reissued and some 

repairs were made; however, the permit has since expired. 
 

 
3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 

BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 

QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 
ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? N/A 

 

 
 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 6.C.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  

Information
SUBJECT:
16-2324
Massey 1604 Avenue K Unit B Gibbs, Queen Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  October 11, 2016 Type of Presentation:  Massey Hearing

OWNER:
OWNER:
Queen Gibbs
2506 Avenue J
Ft. Pierce, FL 34947

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.101.2.1 Unsafe Building
IPMC 305.3 Interior Surfaces
IPMC 309.1 Infestation
IPMC 605.2 Electrical Receptacles
IPMC 704.1 Fire Protection Systems
IPMC 305.4 Walking Surfaces

FINDINGS/ORDER:
February 1, 2017 the Special Magistrate found Queen Gibbs responsible for the violations
referenced above and gave her 60 days to comply or a fine of $100.00 per day woul.be
assessed.

ACTION DATES:
April 3, 2017 Building Department Investigator Coss issued a 90 extension of time.
July 13, 2017 An inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines began.
February 13, 2018 sent a second notice to addresses on file that fines were accruing.
February 21, 2018 received request for a Massey hearing.
Fines are continuing to accrue with the balance as of this date (Feb 23) $22,530.00 ($30.00
recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 



Order 
Ext of Time Order 
Aff of Non Comp 
Request 
3 Criteria 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 02/23/2018 01:18 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 











MASSEY HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

 

 

Case No: 16-2324                   Address: 1604 Avenue K             Date: March 7, 2018 

 
 
 

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION:  Minor 
 

 
2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS(S); 

OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT 

ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING 

THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?  Owner Made all Necessary Repairs 
 
 
3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN VIOLATION 

BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER 
QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN 

ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? N/A 

 
 

 



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 7.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  

Information
SUBJECT:
10-1231
Lien 1513 Avenue O Morris, Marsha Peggy Arraiz

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  September 9, 2010 Type of Presentation: Lien Reduction

OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER:
Marsha Morris
1513 Avenue O, Apt 1
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

CURRENT OWNER:
Florida Land and Farm Holdings Inc
238 NW Pleasant Grove Way
Port St. Lucie, FL 34986

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-369 Vacant Buildings

FINDINGS/ORDER:
December 1, 2010 Special Magistrate Blandino found Marsha Morris responsible for the
violation referenced above and gave her 30 days to correct the violation or a fine of $150.00 per
day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:
February 21, 2011 an inspection was made, the violations had not been corrected, the
fines began.

1.

February 11, 2013 the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded at the St.
Lucie County Clerk of Court.

2.

August 4, 2017 during a scheduled inspection Code Officer learned of a new owner and
advised them of the lien.

3.

September 4, 2017 an inspection was made, the new owners complied the violation, the
fines stopped.  The total amount of lien is $357,790.00 ($40.00 recording fees).

4.

February 9, 2017 received request for reduction.5.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request 
Order 



Aff of Non Comp 
Lien 
Aff of CM 
t 
7 Criteria 
Administrative Costs 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 02/09/2018 03:36 PM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 

























LIEN REDUCTION HEARING 

CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE 

Special Magistrate Hearing Date: March 7, 2018 

 

Case No: 10-1231                      Address: 1513 Avenue O                     

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation: 

 

MINOR 

2a.)  Any and all actions taken by the violator to 
correct the violations; OR 

 
 
 

NEW OWNERS 

2b.)  If the violations were not corrected by the 
original violator, what action was taken by 
any other owner or interested party  to 
bring the violation into compliance: CORRECTED VIOLATIONS ASAP 

3.)    The length of time necessary to bring the 
property into compliance: 

CORRECTED AS SOON AS THEY 
LEARNED ABOUT THE VIOLATIONS 

4.)    The number of times the violator was 
previously found in violation by either the 
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial 
process, or otherwise admitted guilt in any 
such proceeding: N/A 

5.)    The number of violation notices the violator 
has received in the past, as well as their 
nature and final disposition of each notice: N/A 

6.)    Whether or to what extent there are 
extenuating factors preventing timely 
compliance, such as unavoidable personal 
hardship: N/A 

7.)    Whether or to what extent there are 
pending violation proceedings on the 
subject property or any other property 
within the city owned by the respondent: N/A 

 

 



Administrative Cost Estimator 2/27/2018

Property Address:

Date case originated:

Date case complied:

Total time: 84 months

Number of Hearings

Violation Hearings: 1

Massey Hearings: 0

Lien Reduction Hearings: 1

Mailing Expense

Regular 1st Class: $0.44 13 $5.72

Certified Mail: $5.10 6 $30.60

Photographs (per page) $0.50 4 $2.00

Filing Fees $10.00 4 $40.00

Months Open $50.00 84 $4,200.00

Code Enforcement Secretary

Up to three Hearings $150.00 1 $150.00

Each additional Hearing $75.00 0 $0.00

Code Compliance Manager $75.00 1 $75.00

City Attorney (per hour) $125.00 1 $125.00

Hearings $150.00 2 $300.00

Commision Meeting $275.00 1 $275.00

Total Estimated Cost: $5,203.32

1513 Avenue O (10-1231)

9/21/2010

9/4/2017

Covers cost to advertise, copies, review time for 

commissioners/attorney/city manager time at hearing, post hearing 

correspondence and processing / filing fees.

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff & 

management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation 

and review with attorney

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation, 

minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file 

maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner / 

tenant / management and other departments.

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for 

appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring 

review above & beyond the norm.



   
Special Magistrate Hearing 8.A.        
Meeting Date: 03/07/2018  
Re: Case #17-0389 - 1508 N 16th St.
Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement 

Information
SUBJECT:
17-0389
Ext. of Time 1508 N 16th Street Lewis III, Lucian Shaun Coss

CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:  February 22, 2017 Type of Presentation: Extension of Time

OWNER:
OWNER:
Lucian Lewis III
475 NW Dover Court
Port St. Lucie, FL 34983

OCCUPIED BY:

 

VIOLATIONS:
Section(s): 5-1.105.1 Permit Required

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
September 6, 2017 Special Magistrate found Lewis Lucian III responsible for the violation
referenced above and gave him 60 days to obtain a permit and comply to all permit
conditions or a fine of $100.00 per day would be assessed.

1.

November 20, 2017 The Building Department Investigator exercised his authorization to
grant an extension of 90 days and issued a warning that if the property doesn’t come into
compliance by the end of extension the owner will have to go before the Special
Magistrate to request another extension.

2.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Order 
Request 

Form Review
Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 02/26/2018 11:20 AM
Final Approval Date: 02/27/2018 





                                                                                                                                                   February 6, 2018                

Re: 1508 N 16th st Extension 

Fort Pierce, FL 34950 

 

Mr Coss, 

 

Hope all is well on your end. I am the owner of the property located at the above address. The purpose 

of my email, is to ask for an extension for permitting work to commence on repairs and renovations. I 

am in the process os working out an arrangemwnt with the PACE and SELF tem of Fort Pierce county , to 

aid in the assistance of taking on the project and completing the job.  

 

If this request could be granted, it would be greatly appreciated.  I can be reached by cellular @ 772-

6074284, in the event any discussion is needed in reference to the above. 

 

All the best. 

Luke Lewis 
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